

No. 24-452

In The Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS FRANTZIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM G. JAMES
Counsel of Record
MEGAN INES
MICHELLE BONE
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN
STERLING US LLP
1101 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 683-3895
william.james@aoshearman.com

November 21, 2024 *Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE OPPORTUNITY TO TESTIFY LIVE BEFORE THE FACTFINDER IS A CRITICAL AND LONGSTANDING RIGHT OF VETERANS SEEKING BENEFITS UNDER THE VA SYSTEM.	5
II. CONGRESS BUILT THE VA'S ADJUDICATORY SYSTEM ON THE PRO- VETERAN CANON	8
III. THE VETERANS COURT AND FEDERAL CIRCUIT WRONGLY DISREGARDED THE PRO-VETERAN CANON IN INTERPRETING THE AMA TO ABROGATE LONGSTANDING VETERANS' RIGHTS	12
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO APPLY THE CANON AND RESTORE THE VETERAN'S RIGHT TO TESTIFY LIVE BEFORE THE FACTFINDER	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	9
<i>Arneson v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet. App. 379 (2011).....	2, 7
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	8, 12, 15, 16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	6
<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980).....	9
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>Inwood Lab'ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	6
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	9, 10, 14

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	10
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)	6
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024)	10, 11
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	10
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	10
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	11
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 7102(a) (1994)	3, 15
38 U.S.C. §§ 7104(a)	5, 6
38 U.S.C. § 7105	6
38 U.S.C. § 7107	4, 12, 13
38 U.S.C. § 7107(b)	3, 4
38 U.S.C. § 7107(c)	3, 4, 8, 12, 14
38 U.S.C. § 7107(c)(1)	13
38 U.S.C. § 7107(c)(2)(B)	13

38 U.S.C. § 7107(d).....	3
38 U.S.C. § 7251	6
38 U.S.C. § 7261	6
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115–55, 131 Stat. 1105.....	4, 8, 12, 13, 14
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105.....	7
Other Authorities	
Board of Veterans’ Appeals: Rules of Practice, 38 C.F.R. § 20.604 (2019)	6
38 C.F.R. § 20.706	13, 15
VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019)	2, 7, 13
VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 2449 (Feb. 7, 2019)	13
H.R. REP. No. 100-963 (1988)	10
H.R. REP. No. 115-135 (2017)	14, 15
S. REP. No. 100–418 (1988).....	2, 7, 8, 13
S. REP. No. 115-126 (2017).....	14
